The disclosures relating to Construction Contracts as per the requirement of Indian Accounting Standard -11 (IndAS-11)
Construction Contracts are as follows:

Particulars 2017-18 2016-17

Contract revenue recognised for the year 499.13 366.34
In respect of Contract in progress at the end of year :
The aggregate amount of Cost incurred and recognised profits (less recognised losses) to date 397.89 293.44
Amount of Mobilization advance received 40.85 11.04
Amount of retentions (deferred debts Liability ) 14.06 10.65
In respect of dues from customers after appropriate netting off ( Retention ) 63.10 34.12
Gross amount due from customer for the contract work as an asset 105.71 224.18
Gross amount due to customer for the contract work as a liability 78.38 110.40

Note 44- First time adoption of Ind AS
44.1 Effect of first time adoption on the Balance sheet as on 31st Mar 2017 and 1 April 2016

Particulars Note
Ref

 As at 31st Mar 2017 (End of last period
 presented under GAAP) As at 1st Apr 2016 (Date of transition)

 Previous GAAP  Effect of transi-
tion to Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
Balance sheet Previous GAAP Effect of transi-

tion to Ind AS
As per Ind AS

Balance sheet

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment A 28.43 0.00 28.43 25.17 0.00 25.17
Capital work in progress 3.99 0.00 3.99 3.52 0.00 3.52
Other Intangible assets 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
Financial assets
 	 Investments B 0.88 -0.09 0.97 0.83 -0.07 0.90
 	� Long Term Loans &

Advances
0.79 0.79 0.00 1.23 1.23 0.00

Deferred Tax Asset 1.24 0.00 1.24 0.93 0.00 0.93
Other Non-Current Assets 23.62 23.17 0.45 21.92 21.44 0.48
Total 58.96 23.85 35.11 53.61 22.60 31.01
Current assets
Inventories 4.03 0.00 4.03 3.05 0.00 3.05
Financial assets
	 Investments
	 Trade Receivables 223.44 0.00 223.44 148.06 0.00 148.06
	 Cash and Cash equivalents 40.24 0.00 40.24 24.85 0.00 24.85
	� Short Term Loans &

Adavances
48.70 24.90 23.80 39.65 33.04 6.61

	 Others 0.00 -85.17 85.17 0.00 -104.75 104.75
Other Curent Assets 82.65 36.34 46.31 90.85 48.95 41.90
Current Tax Assets (net) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 399.06 -23.94 423.00 306.46 -22.76 329.22
Total assets 458.02 -0.09 458.10 360.07 -0.16 360.23
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity Share Capital 22.60 0.00 22.60 22.60 0.00 22.60
Other Equity 150.90 -1.45 152.35 128.40 -1.43 129.83
Total equity 173.50 -1.45 174.95 151.00 -1.43 152.43

124

Notes
to Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

R.P.P. Infra Projects Limited

Particulars Note
Ref

 As at 31st Mar 2017 (End of last period
 presented under GAAP) As at 1st Apr 2016 (Date of transition)

 Previous GAAP  Effect of transi-
tion to Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
Balance sheet Previous GAAP Effect of transi-

tion to Ind AS
As per Ind AS

Balance sheet

Non-current liabilities
	 Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings 16.84 0.00 16.84 14.31 0.00 14.31
	 Other Financial Liabilties 0.00 -2.03 2.03 0.00 -0.99 0.99
Provisions 0.63 0.08 0.55 0.34 0.00 0.34
Total 17.47 -1.95 19.42 14.65 -0.99 15.64
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
	 Borrowings 57.66 0.00 57.66 56.01 0.00 56.01
	 Trade payables 139.40 0.00 139.40 93.34 0.93 92.41
	� Other current financial

liabilities
0.00 -43.71 43.71 0.00 -23.50 23.50

Other Current Liabilities 60.62 45.72 14.90 36.07 23.46 12.61
Short Term Provisions C 9.36 9.28 0.08 9.00 9.00 0.00
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 0.00 -8.00 8.00 0.00 -7.64 7.64
Total 267.04 3.29 263.75 194.42 2.25 192.17
Total liabilities 284.51 1.34 283.17 209.07 1.26 207.81
Total equity and liabilities 458.02 -0.09 458.10 360.07 -0.16 360.23

Reconciliation of Profit or Loss for the year ended 31 March 2017

 IGAAP  Adjustments 31-Mar-17

 ` crore  ` crore  ` crore

Revenue from operations 366.34 0.00 366.34
Other income B 3.11 -0.02 3.13
Total income 369.45 -0.02 369.47
Expenses
Cost of Raw materials and components Consumed 95.20 0.00 95.20
Direct Operating Cost 198.24 0.00 198.24
Employee benefits expense D 6.40 0.03 6.37
Finance Cost 16.25 -0.46 16.71
Depreciation and amortization expense 5.04 0.00 5.04
Other expenses 16.61 0.31 16.30
Total expense 337.74 -0.13 337.87
Profit/(loss) before Exceptional 31.71 0.11 31.60
Exceptional Item 0.15 0.15 0.00
Profit / (Loss) after Exceptional Before tax 31.56 -0.04 31.60
Income Tax Expense
Current Tax 8.00 0.00 8.00
Taxes of earlier years 0.00 0.00 0.00
Deferred tax -0.31 0.00 -0.31
Total Tax Expense 7.69 0.00 7.69
Profit/(loss) for the year 23.87 -0.04 23.91
Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:
Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plans D 0.00 0.03 -0.03
Income tax relating to the above
Net other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods

0.00 0.03 -0.03

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 0.00 0.03 -0.03
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 23.87 -0.01 23.88

125
Annual Report 2017-18

Notes
to Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

Standalone

Foot notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 April  2016
and 31 March 2017 and profit or loss for the year ended
31 March 2017
A	 Property, plant and equipments and intangible assets

	� The Company has elected to continue with the carrying

value of all of its property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets recognised as at 1 April  2016 (the
transition date) measured as per the previous GAAP as
its deemed cost as of the transition date. Accordingly,
the gross block as at 1 April  2016 is net of accumulated

[…]

Particulars 2017-18 2016-17
Contract revenue recognised for the year  499.13  366.34
In respect of Contract in progress at the end of year :
The aggregate amount of Cost incurred and recognised profits (less recognised losses) to date  397.89  293.44
Amount of Mobilization advance received  40.85  11.04
Amount of retentions (deferred debts Liability )  14.06  10.65
In respect of dues from customers after appropriate netting off ( Retention )  63.10  34.12
Gross amount due from customer for the contract work as an asset  105.71  224.18
Gross amount due to customer for the contract work as a liability  78.38  110.40

164

Notes
to Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018

R.P.P. Infra Projects Limited

Note : 48 First time adoption of Ind AS
48.1 Effect of first time adoption on the Balance sheet as on 31st Mar 2017 and 1st April 2016

Particulars Note
Ref

 As at 31st Mar 2017 (End of last period
 presented under GAAP) As at 1st Apr 2016 (Date of transition)

 Previous GAAP
 Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
Balance sheet Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS
Balance sheet

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment A  28.46  -0.00  28.46  25.17  -0.07 25.24
Capital work in progress  3.99  -0.00  3.99  3.52  -   3.52
Other Intangible assets  0.28  0.27  0.01  0.01  0.00 0.01
Goodwill  -   -0.27  0.27  -0.27 0.27
Financial assets
 	 Investments B  0.37  -0.09  0.46  0.83  0.44 0.39
 	� Long Term Loans &

Advances
 1.54  0.64  0.90  1.23  -4.10 5.33

Deferred Tax Asset  1.25  0.01  1.24  0.93  -0.00 0.93
Other Non-Current Assets  17.80  17.35  0.45  21.92  21.44 0.48
Total  53.69  17.89  35.80  53.61  17.44  36.17
Current assets
Inventories  4.16  0.00  4.16  3.05  -0.13 3.18
Financial assets
	 Investments  -   0.00
	 Trade Receivables  238.03  -0.00  238.03  148.06  -19.73 167.79
	 Cash and Cash equivalents  40.52  -0.01  40.53  24.85  -0.28 25.13
	� Short Term Loans &

Advances
 64.94  47.11  17.83  39.65  33.04 6.61

	 Others  -85.41  85.41  -105.00 105.00
Other Current Assets  82.88  20.32  62.56  90.85  32.70 58.15
Current Tax Assets (net)  -   -   -   0.00
Total  430.53  -17.99  448.52  306.46  -59.40  365.86
Total assets  484.23  -0.10  484.32 360.07 -41.96 402.03
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity Share Capital  22.60  -0.00  22.60  22.60  -   22.60
Other Equity  184.92  -1.45  186.37  128.40  -37.34 165.74
Total equity  207.52  -1.45  208.97 151.00 -37.34 188.34
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings  16.84  -0.00  16.84  14.31  -   14.31
	 Other Financial Liabilities  -2.03  2.03  -11.14 11.14
Provisions  0.63  -   0.63  0.34  -   0.34
Total  17.47  -2.03  19.50 14.65 -11.14 25.79

165
Annual Report 2017-18

Notes
to Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018

Consolidated

Particulars Note
Ref

 As at 31st Mar 2017 (End of last period
 presented under GAAP) As at 1st Apr 2016 (Date of transition)

 Previous GAAP
 Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
Balance sheet Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS
Balance sheet

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
	 Borrowings  57.66  -0.00  57.66  56.01  -   56.01
	 Trade payables  131.12  -0.00  131.12  93.34  13.61 79.73
	� Other current financial

liabilities
 -43.71  43.71  -29.72 29.72

Other Current Liabilities  61.09  46.01  15.08  36.07  21.56 14.51
Short Term Provisions C  9.36  9.36  -   9.00  9.00 0.00
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  -8.28  8.28  -7.94 7.94
Total  259.23  3.37  255.86 194.42 6.51 187.91
Total liabilities  276.70  1.35  275.35 209.07 -4.63 213.71
Total equity and liabilities  484.23  -0.10  484.32 360.07 -41.96 402.03

Reconciliation of Profit or Loss for the year ended 31 March 2017

 IGAAP  Adjustments 31-Mar-17

 ` crore  ` crore  ` crore
Revenue from operations  367.23  0.89  366.34
Other income B  3.11  -0.91  4.02
Total income  370.34  -0.02  370.36
Expenses
Cost of Raw materials and components Consumed  95.20  -0.00  95.20
Direct Operating Cost  198.24  -0.00  198.24
Employee benefits expense D  6.42  0.03  6.39
Finance Cost  16.35  -0.46  16.81
Depreciation and amortization expense  5.05  0.00  5.05
Other expenses  18.49  0.31  18.18
Total expense  339.75  -0.12  339.87
Profit/(loss) before Exceptional  30.58  0.11  30.48
Exceptional Item  0.15  0.15  -
Profit / (Loss) after Exceptional Before tax  30.43  -0.04  30.48
Income Tax Expense
Current Tax  8.00  -   8.00
Taxes of earlier years  -   -
Deferred tax  -0.31  -   -0.31
Total Tax Expense  7.69  -   7.69
Profit/(loss) for the year  22.74  -0.05  22.79
Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:
Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plans D  -   0.03  -0.03
Income tax relating to the above
Net other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods

 -   0.03  -0.03

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -   0.03  -0.03
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  22.74  -0.02  22.76

166

Notes
to Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018

R.P.P. Infra Projects Limited

Foot notes to the reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2016
and March 31, 2017 and profit or loss for the year ended
March 31, 2017
A 	 Property, plant and equipments and intangible assets
	� The Company has elected to continue with the carrying

value of all of its property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets recognised as at April 1, 2016 (the
transition date) measured as per the previous GAAP as
its deemed cost as of the transition date. Accordingly,